

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE AMAZON.COM, INC. EBOOK
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case Number 1:21-cv-00351-GHW-DCF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AMAZON'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The *Apple* Litigation. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Current Allegations. 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. 8

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Hub-and-Spoke Conspiracy..... 9

 B. The First and Third Causes of Action Cannot Be Recast as Alleging a Series of Conspiracies in Restraint of Trade and/or To Monopolize..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Defendants Had the Specific Intent to Monopolize the eBook Market. 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM IS CONTRADICTED BY THE CENTRAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT, AND FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW. 17

 A. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Assertion that Amazon Possesses Monopoly Power is Contradicted by the Amended Complaint’s Core Factual Allegations. 18

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Amazon’s Individual Share of the Alleged Market. 19

III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING. 21

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on Purchases From Non-Amazon Retailers are Barred by the *Illinois Brick* Doctrine. 21

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Indirect Purchaser Claims Under *AGC*. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Assoc. Press,
181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....15, 16, 21

Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro,
822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)7, 12

Apple Inc. v. Pepper,
139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....21, 22, 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5, 8

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983).....23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14, 15, 16, 19

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....9, 14

Carson Optical, Inc. v. eBay, Inc.,
202 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)18

Consol. Terminal Sys. v. ITT World Commc’ns,
535 F. Supp. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)20

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.,
309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)6, 15, 16, 22

Drug Emporium, Inc. v. Blue Cross of W. New York, Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y.2000).....21

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....20

H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....20

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....18, 19

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D. Del. 2007).....16

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....21, 22, 23

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)22

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....10, 12, 13

In re: Inclusive Access Course Materials Antitrust Litig.,
No. 20-md-2946-DLC, 2021 WL 2418333 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2021)8, 10

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)6, 10, 11

In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

Int’l Distribution Centers, Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.,
812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987).....16

Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.,
497 U.S. 199 (1990).....23

Laumann v. National Hockey League,
907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, MD v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. Mastercard Int’l, Inc.,
467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....23, 24, 25

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....7, 8, 15, 21

Real Selling Grp. LLC v. ESN Grp., Inc.,
No. 20-cv-1468, 2021 WL 535748 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)17

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993).....19

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....7, 8, 18

United States v. Apple,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....3, 12

United States v. Apple,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....7

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....23

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)13, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*
